

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT JACKSON**

JESSIE DOTSON,)
) **No. W2019-01059-SC-R11-PD**
Appellant,)
) **Shelby Co. Criminal Court**
v.) **No. 08-07688**
)
STATE OF TENNESSEE,) **CAPITAL CASE**
) **POST-CONVICTION**
Appellee.)

**ON APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT OF CRIMINAL
APPEALS**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kelly A. Gleason, BPR No. 022615
Andrew L. Harris, BPR No. 034989
Assistant Post-Conviction Defenders

Office of the Post-Conviction Defender
P.O. Box 198068
Nashville, TN 37219-8068
(615) 741-9331
gleasonk@tnpcdo.net
harrisa@tnpcdo.net

Counsel for Appellant Jessie Dotson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Administrative Office of the Court’s and the Chief Justice’s Improper Exercise of Judicial Power in Vacating the Post- Conviction Court’s Order Granting Funding for Experts Who Were Necessary to Effectuate Mr. Dotson’s Constitutional Rights and the Court of Criminal Appeals’ Subsequent Denial of an Appellate Remedy Violate Mr. Dotson’s State and Federal Constitutional Rights.....	8
A. Mr. Dotson’s rights to due process, equal protection, and access to the Tennessee courts were violated by the denial of an appellate remedy for the constitutional violations occurring in his post-conviction proceedings.....	8
1. Mr. Dotson’s state and federal rights to due process were denied	9
2. Mr. Dotson’s right to access the courts, protected by Article I, Section 17, of the Constitution of Tennessee was denied.....	13
3. Mr. Dotson’s state and federal rights to equal protection were denied.....	14
B. Mr. Dotson’s rights to due process, freedom from cruel and unusual punishment, and access to the Tennessee courts were violated by the AOC Director and the Chief Justice ...	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1080 (2018).....	13
<i>Burford v. State</i> , 845 S.W.2d 204 (Tenn. 1992).....	14
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 2021 WL 3672797 (Tenn. Crim. App., Knoxville, Aug. 19, 2021)..	10, 13
<i>Eldridge v. Eldridge</i> , 42 S.W.3d 82 (Tenn. 2001).....	20
<i>Hodge v. Craig</i> , 382 S.W.3d 325 (Tenn. 2012).....	17
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 2000 WL 1562865 (Tenn. Crim. App., Nashville, Oct. 20, 2000).....	10
<i>Hugueley v. State</i> , 2011 WL 2361824 (Tenn. Crim. App., Jackson, June 8, 2011).....	9
<i>In re Carlyle</i> , 644 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Jessie Dotson v. State</i> , 2022 WL 860414 (Tenn. Crim. App., Jackson, March 23, 2022)	7, 18
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 2016 WL 6078573 (Tenn. Crim. App., Jackson, Oct. 14, 2016)	13
<i>Landano v. Rafferty</i> , 859 F.2d 301 (3rd Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Marcum LLP v. United States</i> , 753 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Matter of Baker</i> , 693 F.2d 925 (9th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Reid ex rel. Martiniano v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2013).....	10, 20

<i>Rosenfield v. Wilkins</i> , 468 F.Supp.2d 806 (W.D. Va. 2006)	10
<i>Staples v. Brown</i> , 113 Tenn. 639, 85 S.W. 254 (1905)	14
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 909 S.W.2d 423 (Tenn. 1995)	16
<i>State v. Linville</i> , 647 S.W.3d 344 (Tenn. 2022)	17
<i>United State v. Davis</i> , 953 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Bloomer</i> , 150 F.3d 146 (2nd Cir. 1998)	11, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Durant</i> , 545 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1976)	12
<i>United States v. Labansat</i> , 94 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 833 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 633 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 987 F.2d 888 (2d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 53 F.3d 141 (6th Cir. 1995)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3006A	10, 12
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 17	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40–30–116	6, 9, 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40–14–207.....20

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 3.....6, 9

Tenn. R. App. P. 11.....17

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 139, 20

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 4622
